
Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on Thursday 9 March 2017 at 
10.00 am in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Barker
Brown

Warburton
Abid Hussain
Wainwright
Watson

Griffiths

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Ellis
Miller

Azam
S Hussain
Lal
Lee

R Ahmed

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item.

 A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 0930 in the Banqueting Hall on the day of the 
meeting.

 Applicants, objectors, Ward Councillors and other interested persons are advised that the Committee 
may visit any of the sites that appear on this Agenda during the day of the meeting, without prior 
notification.  The Committee will then reconvene in the meeting room after any visits in order to 
determine the matters concerned. 

  At the discretion of the Chair, representatives of both the applicant(s) and objector(s) may be allowed to 
speak on a particular application for a maximum of five minutes in total. 

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Sheila Farnhill
Phone: 01274 432268
E-Mail: sheila.farnhill@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from Members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the Member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 29 September and 6 
October 2016 be signed as a correct record.

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Sheila Farnhill - 01274 432268)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

The Committee will be asked to consider recommendations, if any, to 
appoint Members to Sub-Committees of the Committee.

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)

6.  LAND AT ARTHUR STREET, IDLE, BRADFORD 
Eccleshill

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways will 
present a report (Document “AI”) in relation to a full planning 
application for the construction of a residential development of 41 
dwellings including infrastructure, landscape, access and all associated 
external works on land at Arthur Street, Bradford – 16/08854/MAF.

Recommended –

(1) That the application be approved for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions set out in the Assistant Director - 
Planning, Transportation and Highways’ technical report.

(2) That the grant of planning permission be subject also to the 
completion of a legal planning obligation under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, or such other 
lawful mechanism for securing the heads of terms as may 
be agreed in consultation with the City Solicitor, in respect 
of:



The payment of a commuted sum to allow compensatory 
tree planting to be undertaken in the vicinity of the site,

the legal planning obligation to contain such other ancillary 
provisions as the Assistant Director - Planning, 
Transportation and Highways (after consultation with the 
City Solicitor) considers appropriate. 

(John Eyles – 01274 434380)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) to the meeting of 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on 9 
March 2017

AI
Subject:  
This is a full application for the construction of a residential development scheme including 
infrastructure, landscape, access and all associated external works on land at Arthur 
Street, Bradford.

Summary statement:
The application is a full application for the construction of a residential scheme of 41 
dwellings. The main point of access is through a continuation of Arthur Street. The layout 
is such that it comprises a mix of semi-detached dwellings (32) and terraces of 3 dwellings 
(9). The design of the dwellings incorporates both 2 and 2 ½ storey units. Of the 41 
dwellings proposed 19 will be open market dwellings and 22 will be socially rented. The 
development will result in the loss of a number of trees within the site that are protected by 
a Tree Preservation Order but the Applicant has agreed to pay a commuted sum to allow 
replacement planting to take place elsewhere within the Ward.

The design and layout of the development will not impact on either residential or visual 
amenity, or, be detrimental to highway safety. Subject to completing the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the commuted sum to allow replacement planting to take place the 
proposal is considered acceptable.

Julian Jackson
Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways)

Portfolio:  
Regeneration, Planning and Transport

Report Contact:  John Eyles
Major Development Manager
Phone: (01274) 434380
E-mail: john.eyles@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Regeneration and Economy

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

1. SUMMARY
This is a full application for the construction of a residential dev
[...]
he Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and Highways).

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
National Planning Policy Framework
The Replacement Unitary Development Plan
Planning application 16/08854/MAF

Page 3



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

16/08854/MAF

Land At Arthur Street
Bradford
BD10 8SL

:

Page 4



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Appendix 1
9 March 2017

Ward: Eccleshill
Recommendation:
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO A SECTION 106 LEGAL 
AGREEMENT:

Heads of terms:
Trees – the payment of a commuted sum to allow compensatory planting of 
replacement trees

Application Number:
16/08854/MAF

Type of Application/Proposal and Address:
This is a full application for the construction of a residential development scheme 
including infrastructure, landscape, access and all associated external works on land at 
Arthur Street, Bradford

Applicant:
Darren Ingham (Solo Developments and Construction Ltd and Incommunities)

Agent:
Kevin Twigger (KRT Associates Limited)

Site Description:
The site is located at the eastern end of Arthur Street and is currently occupied by a 
number of commercial/industrial units used as auto spares and repairs together with 
outdoor storage areas. To the east (Abbotside Close), south (Rowantree Drive) and 
west (Arthur Street) is residential development whilst to the north is a large 
commercial/industrial unit. A large copse of trees is located along the northern 
boundary separating the two sites. Within the site itself are a number of trees that are 
protected by a Tree Preservation Order. 

Relevant Site History:
There is no relevant planning history on the site

Development Plan Implications:
On 10th October 2016 the Minister of State (Housing and Planning) issued a direction 
under section 21A of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (inserted by 
Section 145(5) of the Housing and Planning Act 2016) to the City of Bradford 
Metropolitan District Council not to take any step in connection wit
[...]
 a positive 
contribution to the environment and quality of life through high quality design, layout 
and landscaping. It contains a number of criteria against which development proposals 
are assessed and includes, amongst others, proposals should not harm the amenity of 
prospective or existing users and residents.  

The site is bounded to the east (Abbotside Close), south (Rowantree Drive) and west 
(Arthur Street) by existing residential development and it is important therefore to 
assess the impact the proposal will have on the residential amenities of the occupiers 
of this dwellings. 

To the north of the site are commercial/industrial premises. 

The first relationship to consider is that with the dwellings to the west that front onto 
Arthur Street. Two aspects that need to be considered are firstly the impact of the 
proposed dwellings on the residential amenities of the occupiers of the existing 
dwellings and secondly the increase in traffic along Arthur Street. The relationship of 
the existing to proposed dwellings is that of gable end (19 Arthur Street) to rear 
elevations (Plots 1 & 2) and has a separation distance of 16 metres which is in excess 
of the policy requirement and as such it is considered that the relationship is 
acceptable.

The impact of the traffic along Arthur Street also needs to be considered. At present 
there are a number of commercial/industrial buildings occupying the application site 
and they will generate a number of vehicular movements throughout the day. The type 
of traffic using Arthur Street will change from commercial/industrial to residential and 
will be concentrated at different times of the day. The proposed development will 
introduce significant vehicular movements to and from the site from those associated 
with the existing use and therefore it is not considered that it will impact on the 
residential amenities of the occupiers of the existing dwellings. 

Page 11



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

The second relationship to consider is that with the dwellings to the south on 
Rowantree Drive. The relationships comprise both rear elevation to gable end, for 
example, 142 Rowantree Drive to plot 2, and rear elevation to rear elevation, for 
example 124 Rowantree Drive to plot 10. The separation distances range between 6-14 
metres (rear elevation to gable end) and 19-21 metres (rear elevation to rear elevation). 
These separation distances are considered acceptable and will not impact on the 
residential amenities of the occupiers of the existing or proposed dwellings. 

The third and final relationship is with the dwellings to the east along Abbotside Close 
where the relationships are again rear elevation to gable end, for example 3 Abbotside 
Close to plot 24, and rear elevation to rear elevation, for example 7 & 9 Abbotside 
Close to plots 25-27. The separation distances are 11 metres and 20 metres 
respectively which comply with policy guidance and therefore will not result in the 
residential amenities of the occupiers of the existing dwellings being adversely affected. 

With regard to the north of the site there is a commercial/industrial use which is 
separated from the site by a substantial tree buffer which will protect the residential 
amenities of the future occupiers of the site.

Within the site the separation distances generally comply with the policy requirements. 
Where there is a shortfall it is where the dwellings front directly onto the road and any 
future occupiers of the dwellings will be aware of the relationships prior to moving into 
the dwellings.

Overall it is not considered that the proposed layout of the development will have a 
significantly detrimental impact on the residential amenities of either the existing or 
proposed dwellings. 

4. Highway safety

Policies TM2 and TM19A of the RUDP support proposals for new development 
providing that, amongst other things, the Council is satisfied that the proposal does not 
advers
[...]
possible to secure the 
relevant S106 contributions from housing schemes due to the proven lack of financial 
viability, then the Authority should allocate a contribution equal to the S106 funding 
request from the New Homes Bonus revenue to the relevant Authority Departments 
within 3 months from receiving the New Homes Bonus to make up the shortfall with a 
requirement that this money is ring fenced to infrastructure or other appropriate projects 
that would otherwise have been funded by S106 contributions’’.

As such it is recommended that the recreation contribution be waived in this instance 
due to the other benefits that are being gained through the provision of a significantly 
higher affordable housing element and that the contribution can be recuperated through 
the New Homes Bonus.

7. Trees

Policy NE4 of the RUDP seeks to preserve and enhance the contribution that trees 
make to the landscape character of the district whilst policy NE5 seeks to retain those 
trees which are healthy and which have or would have a clear public amenity benefit. 
The Council will require the protection during construction of trees to be retained and, 
where appropriate, replacement tree planting for trees lost or damaged during 
construction.  

There is a small copse of trees located in the south western section of the site and 
scattered along the southern boundary. These trees are protected by a Tree 
Preservation Order. The layout of the proposed development will result in the loss of all 
these trees. Whilst the Tree Officer would prefer to see the retention of the trees, and 
has objected to the proposal on the basis of the loss of the trees, they would be 
prepared to accept the loss of the trees subject to replanting on a 1:1 basis being 
undertaken elsewhere by the Applicant or a commuted sum paid to allow the Council to 
undertake replacement planting. The Applicant has accepted the need to compensate 
for the loss of the trees and has agreed to pay a commuted sum to allow replacement 
planting elsewhere within the vicinity of the site. This commuted sum will be calculated 
using the cavat process (Capital Asset Value for Amenity Trees). This money will be 
secured through a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

Page 14



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Whilst the loss of the trees is regrettable it will not result in the loss of all tree cover in 
the area. As stated previously within this report there is a good sized copse of mature 
trees located to the immediate north of the site which wraps around the southern and 
western boundaries of the industrial site to the north. These trees will remain untouched 
as part of the proposal.

8. Affordable housing

Policy H9 of the RUDP states that the Council will negotiate for a proportion of 
affordable housing based on, amongst other things, the extent and type of need, and, 
the economics of provision.  

The proposed development comprises a mixed-scheme of 19 private market dwellings 
and 22 socially rented dwellings. The socially dwellings contain a mix of 12x2 bed 
dwellings and 10x3 bed dwellings. 

The site is located in an area where the normal requirement for affordable housing 
would be 15% of the number of units to be provided to a Registered Provider. In this 
instance it would equate to 6 dwellings. As such the proposal will secure a significantly 
higher number of affordable dwellings and is therefore supported by Housing Services. 

9. Education

Policy CF2 of the RUDP states that where new housing proposals would result in an 
increased demand for educational facilities which cannot be met by existing schools 
and colleges, the Council will seek to enter into a planning obligation in order to secure 
the provision of, or contribution towards, new or extended facilities.  

The primary schools which are readily accessible from the development include 
Blakehill, Cavendish, Our Lady & St Brendan’s, Parkland, Holybrook, Swain House and 
Thorpe. Based on data 
[...]
Homes Bonus. A report was considered by the Councils Executive Committee on 
the 24th June 2014 where it was resolved that ‘’in the case of education and recreation 
infrastructure and affordable housing provision where it is not possible to secure the 
relevant S106 contributions from housing schemes due to the proven lack of financial 
viability, then the Authority should allocate a contribution equal to the S106 funding 
request from the New Homes Bonus revenue to the relevant Authority Departments 
within 3 months from receiving the New Homes Bonus to make up the shortfall with a 
requirement that this money is ring fenced to infrastructure or other appropriate projects 
that would otherwise have been funded by S106 contributions’’.

As such it is recommended that the education contribution be waived in this instance 
due to the other benefits that are being gained through the provision of a significantly 
higher affordable housing element and that the contribution can be recuperated through 
the New Homes Bonus.

10. Secured by Design

Policy D4 of the RUDP states that development proposals should be designed to 
ensure a safe and secure environment and reduce the opportunities for crime.

The National Planning Policy Framework confirms that good design is a key aspect of 
sustainable development, is indivisible from good planning, and should contribute 
positively to making places better for people. Planning decisions should aim to ensure 
that developments should, amongst other things, create safe and accessible 
environments where crime and disorder, and the fear of crime, do not undermine 
quality of life or community cohesion; and are visually attractive as a result of good 
architecture and appropriate landscaping.

The West Yorkshire Police Architectural Liaison Officer has not raised an objection to 
the principle of the development but has raised some concerns in relation to specific 
aspects of the development. These relates to both external lighting and physical 
security. 

With regard to external lighting this is outside the control of the planning system and it 
is upto the developer/occupier of the dwellings as to whether security lights are fitted to 
the dwellings. 

With regard to physical security of the dwellings, i.e. doors, windows and burglar 
alarms, this is now covered by Approved Document Q of the Building Regulations and 
is also, therefore, outside the control of the planning system. 

11. Contaminated land

Paragraph 121 of the National Planning Policy Framework advises that planning 
decisions should ensure that the site is suitable for its new use taking account of 
ground conditions and land instability, including from natural hazards, former activities 

Page 16



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

such as mining or pollution arising from previous uses. The National Planning Policy 
Framework also advises that, in cases where land contamination is suspected, 
applicants must submit adequate site investigation information, prepared by a 
competent person.

A Geoenvironmental Appraisal Report has been submitted with the application and has 
been assessed by the Environmental Protection Officer. The report identifies that the 
significant historical potentially contaminative land uses within the proximity of the site 
include garage services, old shafts, sandstone quarries (some backfilled), brick and tile 
works, mill/mill ponds, railway land, works and refuse tips. It also identifies that there 
are six historic landfill sites within 1km of the property. The closest recorded landfill is 
shown 56 metres to the north east of the property and is referred to as 'railway cutting 
at Thorpe Edge'. Waste materials deposited included commercial waste and liquid 
sludge. A further three historical landfill sites are recorded between 123 metres and 671 
metres to the west of the property, which all deposited inert waste. Two further records 
are shown 212 metres to the south west and 709
[...]
e granted for 
development which would have an adverse impact on species protected by Schedules 
1, 5 or 8 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, as amended, or European birds and 
habitat Directives.

Page 17



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

An Ecological Assessment has been submitted with the application which has 
considered the ecological value of the site. The 3 main areas which were considered 
included the potential for bats and nesting birds both within the buildings on site and 
the trees, and, the value of the existing trees within the site. 

In relation to bats it is recommended that prior to the demolition of the existing buildings 
on the site a preliminary roost assessment (PRA) is undertaken for all buildings and 
subsequently, one or more emergence surveys are likely to be required. Should bats be 
found, the demolition will be carried out under licence and appropriate mitigation will be 
required. This will include the provision of alternative roosting sites and supervised soft 
stripping of buildings. There will also be seasonal constraints to the works i.e. 
avoidance of the peak hibernation period November - February.

With regard to breeding birds the Assessment states that breeding bird surveys will be 
required if vegetation is removed during the breeding season, and further surveys of 
the northern boundary are required if lighting impacts are expected to arise.

The Assessment goes onto make a number of recommendations to maximise the 
biodiversity value of the site post-development, these being as follows:

1. Bird and bat boxes could be installed on the retained trees and new buildings.
2. Inclusion of plant species of known value to wildlife in any landscape design 
proposals.
3. Recommended ecological input to landscape plans and the production of a 
constraints and opportunities plan and strategy.

Overall therefore it is not considered that, subject to an appropriate condition requiring 
the incorporation of the bio

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee held on Thursday 9 March 2017 at City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 11.00 am

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Barker
Brown

Warburton
Abid Hussain
Wainwright
Watson

Griffiths

Councillor Warburton in the Chair

69.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest in matters under consideration.

70.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 29 September and 6 October 2016 
be signed as a correct record.

71.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

72.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES

No resolution was passed on this item.

NO ACTION



- 119 -

73.  LAND AT ARTHUR STREET, IDLE, BRADFORD

The Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways presented a 
report (Document “AI”) in relation to a full planning application for the 
construction of a residential development of 41 dwellings including infrastructure, 
landscape, access and all associated external works on land at Arthur Street, 
Bradford – 16/08854/MAF.

The Assistant Director reported that:

 The Council’s Trees Officer considered that a commuted sum of £48,540 
would be required to compensate for the loss of the protected trees.  This 
figure had been calculated using the CAVAT (Capital Asset Value for Amenity 
Trees) method which was a nationally recognised system that took account of 
the age and size of each tree, its amenity value and its anticipated lifespan.  
The figure did not include the costs of planting the new trees.  

 The applicant had made an offer of £5,000 due to viability issues.
 Although New Homes Bonus monies might be used to make up the shortfall in 

terms of recreation and education infrastructure contributions it could not be 
used for replacement trees.

 Condition 2 in his report should refer to a 6 metre protected strip width, 
associated with the sewers that traversed the site, rather than 3.

He responded to questions from Members as follows:

 The applicant could be requested to provide trees within the gardens of the 
dwellings on the site but the Local Planning Authority would not have any 
control over their retention.

 If the trees were not removed it would mean that it would not be possible to 
develop a large part of the site and the scheme would therefore become 
unviable.

 There were no concerns in respect of access for emergency vehicles.
 Four parking spaces were proposed to be included for residents of Arthur 

Street and there was some off-street parking available.
 There were no proposals to restrict speed on Arthur Street; it was not 

considered that the access would lend itself to excessive speeds.
 The existing residential dwelling on the site would be demolished.
 The scheme was under the threshold of number of units for a formal traffic 

impact assessment to be required.
 The calculations for the proposed development indicated one journey in or out 

every three minutes during the a.m. peak.  The total number of trips per day 
would be similar to that generated by the existing commercial uses on the site 
and there was not considered to be a cause for concern..

 It was accepted that if inconsiderate parking took place then this could cause 
problems with access but anyone causing an obstruction would be liable to 
prosecution.

 Conditions were proposed to address any potential contamination of the site.

 No guarantees had been given by the Government in respect of the continued 



- 120 -

availability of New Homes Bonus although it was understood that a 
commitment had been given to a further three years.

An objector to the application put forward the following concerns:

 In the early morning and the evening the area was extremely congested with 
parked cars. What time had the photograph shown to Members been taken?

 It was questioned who would have right of way on the access road?
 If a child was walking along the access road and got hit by a car whose fault 

would this be?
 Four parking places were to be provided but there were more than four 

houses on the right hand side of the road and most had two vehicles.
 The street was full of traffic particularly in the mornings and evenings.
 It was understood that removable bollards were to be placed in the ‘snicket’ to 

the side of his property on Abbotside Close to facilitate access for emergency 
vehicles but it was only 2.8 metres wide.  Also the level of his property was six 
feet below that of the snicket, what guarantee was there that vehicles would 
not fall into his property?

 There were existing problems with anti-social behaviour and speeding 
vehicles at the bottom of Abbotside Close. Children were unable to play 
outside in safety.

 There were proposed to be 41 additional houses accessed via Arthur Street 
which meant at least 80 vehicles.  Many would be trying to leave at the same 
time, for example to undertake the school run.

 There was a traffic island on Bradford Road adjacent to the junction with 
Arthur Street and this junction would be chaotic.

 If any new trees were planted in the vicinity it was believed that they would be 
vandalised.

The Assistant Director responded to the points raised and additional questions:

 The photograph of the access road had been taken at 2.00 pm.
 The trees would not necessarily be planted in the immediate vicinity.
 The access road within the site would be narrower than the existing 

carriageway on Arthur Street, it was defined as a ‘Type 3b’ shared surface 
highway with no defined footpath.  This layout had been demonstrated to work 
effectively elsewhere and cars would give way to pedestrians.  If this was a 
through route this would be more of a cause for concern but it was a short cul-
de-sac.

 The link through to Abbotside Close was not intended to be for emergency 
access but was classed as a pedestrian link.

 Many households did have two cars but all these vehicles would not leave 
and/or return at the same time.  There were recognised peak periods and 
these had been considered and an assessment undertaken of whether the 
network could cope.

 The traffic island was already in situ and this development would not lead to 
any traffic movements that did not already take place.  It was not believed that 
this would cause any problems.

 No direct consultation had been undertaken with respect to refuse collection 



- 121 -

but the scheme included a full size turning head which would allow large 
vehicles to access the development in forward gear, turn and then leave in 
forward gear.  It was suspected that currently these vehicles would have to 
reverse out of the road so this scheme would remove that necessity.

 The Highways Engineer would have assessed the access onto the main road 
to ensure that it was safe.  The number of additional vehicles in this case was 
not a cause for concern.

In reply to questions from Members, the agents explained that:

 In respect of the limited offer in relation to mitigation for the loss of the 
protected trees; a viability appraisal of the scheme had been carried out and 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority as part of the application.

 The scheme would confer a number of social advantages; it would provide a 
level of affordable housing significantly above the normal requirement and 
would change the nature of the site (from commercial/industrial to residential).  
Financially there was very little room for manoeuvre with the scheme.

 The opinions expressed by the Trees Officer were taken on board but the 
scheme would suffer if a significantly higher level of contributions was 
required.

 There was a need for this sort of housing to be provided in this area; the 
scheme was being undertaken in partnership with a local Housing Association 
and included grant funding from the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA).

 All the necessary surveys had been undertaken and supported the application.
 The HCA grant was to support the provision of social housing across this site 

and was time limited.  It was purely a capital grant towards construction works 
and did not include any provision for infrastructure contributions.

 Some car parking was to be provided for existing residents and there was also 
some parking to the rear of the existing properties.

The Assistant Director confirmed that an ecological assessment had been 
submitted with the application and a preliminary Bat Roost Assessment would be 
required to be undertaken prior to demolition of the existing buildings. If bats were 
found the work would be carried out under licence.

Members expressed the following views:

 The £5,000 offered (in respect of the loss of the protected trees) was 
unacceptable.

 New housing was needed but there were highway safety concerns with this 
proposal.

 There was a pinch point within the highway and a significant amount of on-
street parking which could be increased by the loss of informal parking space.

 The financial circumstances and the lack of contributions towards education 
and recreation infrastructure was of significant concern.

 The figure in relation to the replacement of the protected trees had been 
calculated on a logical basis and the offer was not sufficient.  If the scheme 
was not viable then it was not viable.

Further to which it was:



- 122 -

Resolved –

That the application be refused for the following reasons:

(i) The proposed development would, by reason of the restricted width 
of the entrance to the site from Arthur Street, give rise to serious 
highway safety implications being detrimental to the free flow of 
traffic and pedestrian safety.  It would therefore be contrary to 
Policies UR3, D1 and TM19A of the Replacement Unitary 
Development Plan.

(ii) The proposed development would create increased pressure on the 
existing local educational and recreational infrastructure and no 
mitigation measures have been offered.  It would therefore be 
contrary to Policies CF2 and OS5 of the Replacement Unitary 
Development Plan.

(iii) The proposed development would lead to the loss of a significant 
number of protected trees, without adequate compensatory 
provision, to the detriment of visual amenity.  It would therefore be 
contrary to Policies NE4 and NE5 of the Replacement Unitary 
Development Plan.

ACTION: Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways
City Solicitor

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


